- a flat cash wage deal (0%) in the first two years, followed by a 2% cash rise in each of

the next two years;
- a cut in capital spend in line with that outlined in the Independent Budget Review Report

(IBRR), i.e. consistent with Scottish Government’s projection for the Barnett
Consequentials for DEL capital over the period, resulting in a fall of £0.7 billion in cash
terms.

As Table 1 illustrates, this scenario means the total savings required between 2010-11 and 2014-
15 will actually be nearer £1.7 billion (cash terms), or an increase of £0.6 billion (net) over the
£1.1 billion cash (£3.7 billion real terms) cut projected by the Scottish Government.

Table 1 also highlights the impact of effectively protecting ever larger amounts of the overall
budget, resulting in disproportionately higher cuts, now 28%, that need to be delivered by the
‘unprotected’ rump.

1 See “Three possible scenarios for the Scottish Budget” available on the CPPR website: www.cppr.ac.uk.

 2

Table 1: Contributions to proposed DEL budget cuts, 2010-11 to 2014-15, £billion (cash)

 2010-11 2014-15 Change
£ billion

Change
%

Total DEL 29.2 28.1 -1.1 -4%

Of which   - Wages 9.1 9.5 +0.4 +4%
 - Health 10.7 11.6 +0.9 +8%
 - Capital 3.3 2.6 -0.7 -21%
 - Remainder 6.1 4.4 -1.7 -28%

Sources: IBRR, Table 2.1, for Total DEL and Capital, others calculated by authors.
Notes: a) The Health total is assumed to apply to the Health DEL total of £11.3 billion (£10.7 billion resource and

£0.6 billion capital) rather than the NHS DEL total of £8.5 billion.
b) The Scottish Health budget per capita is roughly 15% higher than the English equivalent, hence, if the

English figure rises in line with inflation, the Scottish figure will rise at a slightly lower rate.
c) The Wages line refers to non-Health wages only, as Health wages are included in the Health line.
d) See Annex for comparability with previous projected changes.